board lot size from 2,000 Shares to 100 Shares, which became effective on 11 May 2021, the

Board does not intend to make further change to the board lot size on this occasion. Having

considered the above, the Board is of the view that the Bonus Issue is the most appropriate in

the circumstances.

The Company has been, on an on-going basis, exploring various means to raise funds in

order to meet the Group’s capital needs for its business operations and development. However,

as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company did not have any definite plan to conduct

equity fundraisings in the next twelve months.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Impact of the Bonus Issue on the share capital of the Company

The following table illustrates (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company as

at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

upon the completion of the Bonus Issue, on the assumption that there will be no other change

to the share capital of the Company on or before the Record Date.

Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

the completion of

the Bonus Issue

No. of Shares

% of

the issued

Shares No. of Shares

% of

the issued

Shares

Sounda Properties Limited(1) 1,276,400,190 53.75% 1,404,040,209 53.75%

Farrich Investments

Limited(2) 434,771,287 18.31% 478,248,415 18.31%

Yield Plentiful

Incorporated(3) 37,950,000 1.60% 41,745,000 1.60%

Ms. Chu Kut Yung(4) 5,515,400 0.23% 6,066,940 0.23%

Public Shareholders 619,856,349 26.11% 681,841,984 26.11%

Total 2,374,493,226 100% 2,611,942,548 100%

Notes:

(1) Sounda Properties Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chu Mang Yee, the father of Ms. Chu Kut Yung

(‘‘Ms. Chu’’), an executive Director.

(2) Farrich Investments Limited is wholly owned by TheBest Investments Limited. TheBest Investments

Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Clear Build Investments Limited, which is in turn wholly-

owned by Mr. Chu Yat Hong, a brother of Ms. Chu.

(3) Yield Plentiful Incorporated is wholly-owned by Mr. Au Wai Kin, an executive Director.

(4) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Ms. Chu is interested in 5,515,400 Shares, of which 1,100,000 Shares

are held directly by Ms. Chu and 4,415,400 Shares are held by Ju Rong Investment Holdings Limited,